# Ordinance No. 1320-2024

By Council Members Hairston, Bishop and Griffin (by departmental request)

#### AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To amend the title and Section 1 of Ordinance No. 531-2023, passed May 31, 2023, as amended by Ordinance No. 564-2024, passed May 13, 2024, relating to authorizing the Director of Capital Projects and/or Port Control, as appropriate, to enter into one or more contracts for the detailed design and/or construction of the Early Implementation Phase of the Cleveland Harbor Eastern Embayment Resilience Strategy project.

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 531-2023, passed May 31, 2023, as amended, by Ordinance No. 564-2024, passed May 13, 2024, this Council authorized the Director of Capital Projects and/or Port Control, as appropriate, to enter into one or more contracts with the Cleveland-Cuyahoga County Port Authority for the detailed design of the Early Implementation Phase of the Cleveland Harbor Eastern Embayment Resilience Strategy ("CHEERS") project and to accept gifts and grants for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, additional funding has become available for the CHEERS project from the Board of Park Commissioners for the Cleveland Metropolitan Park District ("Metroparks") in the amount of \$50,000 and from Council Member Anthony Hairston in the amount of \$75,000 to improve the Intercity Yacht Club as part of the

Improvement; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the legislation to include Metroparks in order to implement the Improvement at the Intercity Yacht Club; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the title and Section 1 of Ordinance No. 531-2023, passed May 31, 2023, as amended, by Ordinance No. 564-2024, passed May 13, 2024, are amended to read as follows:

An Emergency Ordinance authorizing the Director of Capital Projects and/or Port Control, as appropriate, to enter into one or more contracts with the Cleveland-Cuyahoga County Port Authority <u>and/or the Board of Park</u> <u>Commissioners for the Cleveland Metropolitan Park District</u> for the detailed design and/or construction of the Early Implementation Phase of the Cleveland Harbor Eastern Embayment Resilience Strategy project; and authorizing the appropriate director to apply for and accept any gifts, grants or services from any public or private entity.

## Ordinance No. 1320-2024

Section 1. That the Director of Capital Projects and/or Port Control, as appropriate, are authorized to enter into one or more contracts with the Cleveland-Cuyahoga County Port Authority <u>and/or the Board of Park</u> <u>Commissioners for the Cleveland Metropolitan Park District</u> to contribute funds necessary for the detailed design and/or construction of the Improvement, including \$75,000 towards improvements at the Intercity Yacht Club.

Section 2. That the existing title and Section 1 of Ordinance No. 531-2023,

passed May 31, 2023, as amended, by Ordinance No. 564-2024, passed May 13, 2024,

are repealed.

<u>Section 3.</u> That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PMA:nl 11-25-2024 FOR: Director DeRosa

### Ord. No. 1320-2024

#### REPORT after second Reading

By Council Members Hairston, Bishop and Griffin (by departmental request)

### AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To amend the title and Section 1 of Ordinance No. 531-2023, passed May 31, 2023, as amended by Ordinance No. 564-2024, passed May 13, 2024, relating to authorizing the Director of Capital Projects and/or Port Control, as appropriate, to enter into one or more contracts for the detailed design and/or construction of the Early Implementation Phase of the Cleveland Harbor Eastern Embayment Resilience Strategy project.

REPORTS

**READ FIRST TIME on NOVEMBER 25, 2024** and referred to DIRECTORS of Capital Projects, City Planning Commission, Finance, Law; COMMITTEES on Municipal Services and Properties, Finance Diversity Equity and Inclusion

CITY CLERK

**READ SECOND TIME** 

CITY CLERK

**READ THIRD TIME** 

PRESIDENT

CITY CLERK

APPROVED

		MAYOR
Recorded Vol.	Page_	

Published in the City Record



